

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA,
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF SEPTEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE N.V.SHRAVAN KUMAR**

WRIT PETITION NO: 28754 OF 2025

Between:

Sri. K. Pitcheswara Rao, S/o Late Subba Rao.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telengana, Represented by Principal Secretary, Home Department, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad.
2. The Director General of Police, Hyderabad Police, Hyderabad Telangana State.
3. The Commissioner of Police, Cyberabad Commissionarate, Gachibowli.
4. The Deputy Commissioner of Police, Madhapur Zone, Cyberabad Commissionarate, Gachibowli, Hyderabad.
5. The Assistant Commissioner of Police, Madhapur Division, Cyberabad Commissionarate, Gachibowli, Hyderabad.
6. The Station House Officer, Gachibowli Police Station, Gachibowli, Hyderabad.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI VSRMV PRASAD SANAKA presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue Writ, or Writs, Order or Orders more particularly in the nature of mandamus thereby declaring the inaction of the Respondent No.2 to 6 with regard to petitioner's representation dated 01.09.2025 seeking conduct enquiry in CrimeNo.1887/2025 dated 25.08.2025 registered Respondent No.6 as being, illegal, arbitrary and violative of Article 14 of the constitution of India, and consequently to direct the Respondent No. 2 to 6 to conduct enquiry on petitioner's representation dated 01.09.2025 in Crime No.1887/2025 registered on 25.08.2025 of Respondent No.6.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri VSRMV PRASAD SANAKA Advocate for the Petitioner, ASST GP FOR HOME for the respondent Nos. 1 to 6, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, Home Department, State of Telengana, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad.
2. The Director General of Police, Hyderabad Police, Hyderabad Telangana State.
3. The Commissioner of Police, Cyberabad Commissionarate, Gachibowli.
4. The Deputy Commissioner of Police, Madhapur Zone, Cyberabad Commissionerate, Gachibowli, Hyderabad.
5. The Assistant Commissioner of Police, Madhapur Division, Cyberabad Commissionerate, Gachibowli, Hyderabad.
6. The Station House Officer, Gachibowli Police Station, Gachibowli, Hyderabad.

are directed to show cause on or before 13.10.2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondent No. 2 to 6 to conduct enquiry on petitioner's representation dated 01.09.2025 in Crime No.1887/2025 registered on 25.08.2025 of Respondent No.6, pending disposal of WP No. 28754 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Notice before admission.

Learned Government Pleader for Home takes notice on respondent Nos.1 to 6.

This writ petition is filed seeking to declare the inaction of the Respondent No.2 to 6 with regard to petitioner's representation dated 01.09.2025 and conducting enquiry in Crime No.1887/2025 dated 25.08.2025, as being illegal, arbitrary and violative of Article 14 of the constitution of India

and consequently to direct the Respondent Nos.2 to 6 to conduct enquiry on petitioner's representation dated 01.09.2025 in Crime No.1887 of 2025, registered on 25.08.2025.

Brief facts stated in this writ petition are that the petitioner claims to be the owner of Flat No.104 and 304 of Koduru Mansion, Indira Nagar, Gachibowli. In the year 2014, the petitioner had let out subject flats to Sri.Pasham Amernath Reddy and Sri.Rohit Kumar Reddy. It is further submitted that from 2020 onwards, the said persons defaulted rents and on petitioner's request neither the rent was paid nor the subject flats were vacated. Hence, the petitioner filed O.S.No.592 of 2022 and the same was decreed *vide* order dated 09.08.2024 in the petitioner's favour. Thereafter, petitioner file E.P.No.20 of 2025 and the Senior Civil Judge, Ranga Reddy, issued delivery warrant through Court proceeding and for execution of the warrant, petitioner along with Court bailiff and others visited the subject premises on 25.08.2025 and at around 04.15 PM, Sri.Pasham Amernath Reddy and Sri.Rohit Kumar Reddy along with others hit the petitioner with an iron rod and attempted to kill him. Thereafter, on 25.08.2025, petitioner lodged a complaint and requested the respondent No.6 to take action. On petitioner's complaint, FIR No.1887 of 2025 was registered on 25.08.2025, however, no proper investigation was conducted. Hence, the petitioner on 01.09.2025 made a representation and requested respondent No.3 to take appropriate action with respect to investigation in FIR No.1887 of 2025 dated 25.08.2025, however, the same is also pending. Aggrieved by the same, this writ petition is filed.

Sri.T.Pradyumna Kumar Reddy, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner would submit that during the course of investigation LW 14 and 15 were examined, however, in the remand report dated 27.08.2025, LW 14 and 15 statements were not recorded. Learned senior counsel further has drawn attention of this Court to the report dated 28.08.2025 filed by the Bailiff i.e., Filed Assistant, VI Additional District Judge cum VI AMSJ cum Family Court, Ranga Reddy, wherein he also acknowledged the above incident and submitted that in view of the said incident, he could not execute the movable warrant.

Learned senior counsel would submit that the investigation officer had not conducted proper enquiry and failed to file proper remand report in FIR No.1887 of 2025 dated 25.08.2025 and pray this Court to direct the respondent authorities to consider petitioner's representation dated 01.09.2025 and take appropriate action.

Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Home seeks time to get instructions.

In that view of the matter, respondent No.3, is directed to consider petitioner's representation dated 01.09.2025 and file a counter, elaborating the steps taken from the date of registration of FIR No.1887 of 2025 i.e., from 25.08.2025 to till date.

List on 13.10.2025.

**SD/-L.LAKSHMI BABU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Home Department, State of Telengana, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad.
2. The Director General of Police, Hyderabad Police, Hyderabad Telangana State.
3. The Commissioner of Police, Cyberabad Commissionarate, Gachibowli.
4. The Deputy Commissioner of Police, Madhapur Zone, Cyberabad Commissionerate, Gachibowli, Hyderabad.
5. The Assistant Commissioner of Police, Madhapur Division, Cyberabad Commissionerate, Gachibowli, Hyderabad.
6. The Station House Officer, Gachibowli Police Station, Gachibowli, Hyderabad (Addressees 1 to 6by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
7. One CC to SRI. VSRMV PRASAD SANAKA Advocate [OPUC]
8. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME ,High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
9. One spare copy
SRT

HIGH COURT

NVSKJ

DATED:22/09/2025

List on 13.10.2025

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.28754 of 2025

DIRECTION

